NOTICE OF PUBLIC DISPLAY AND PUBLIC HEARING FY 2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, PA

In accordance with the Federal regulations at 24 CFR, Part 91, Bensalem Township has prepared an Annual Action Plan (AAP) for the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community Development and Planning Programs. This document is a requirement for direct assistance under certain HUD funding programs including the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program. The AAP covers a one-year period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. The FY 2022 Annual Action Plan specifies available resources to meet the identified needs. The financial resources the Township expects to have available include an entitlement grant of \$381,135 from Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds.

Copies of the Annual Action Plan for FY 2022 are available for public inspection and review for a thirty-day period from March 23, 2022 to April 22, 2022 at the Municipal Building, 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem Township.

Bensalem Township will hold a final public hearing on Wednesday, April 6, 2022, at 2:00 PM to solicit citizen comments on the Annual Action Plan for FY 2022. The hearing will be held in the Municipal Building, 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem, PA 19020.

The Township intends to use FY 2022 HUD funds it receives as described below:

Curb Cut Program Funding for curb cuts to remove architectural barriers for the disabled.	\$150,000
ADA Accessibility Improvements for Township Parks Brookwood Drive Park Trace Drive Park	\$150,000
Homeless Shelter Funding of operational cost of homeless shelter.	\$40,000
Program Administration	\$40,000

100 percent of the funding will be used for activities benefiting low or moderate-income persons.

Bensalem Township intends to submit the Annual Action Plan for FY 2022 to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or about June 1, 2022. Interested persons are encouraged to express their views on the FY 2022 Annual Action Plan in writing to the Office of Community, 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem, PA 19020, Attention: Mr. William Cmorey, Director. All comments received by April 22, 2022 will be considered.

By Order of

Joseph DiGirolamo, Mayor Bensalem Township